Group 1,266.2 14.8 1,251.4 (9.6) 2,589.5

11	 Restatement of prior year

The University has changed the method of calculating the transfer from restricted endowments shown at the foot of
the income and expenditure account. In previous years the calculation did not take into account the extent to which
CUEF distributions credited to endowment funds as income were funded out of the long-term capital growth in value
of the investments held by the CUEF rather than out of underlying investment income. For the year ended 31 July
2012 the calculation, as set out in note 24, takes this factor into account. There have been corresponding changes in
the calculation of the increases in market value of endowment assets and of fixed asset investments, disclosed in the
statement of recognized gains and losses.  Prior year figures have been restated accordingly. These changes have no
impact on the result on continuing operations for the year or for the previous year.

The impact on the income and expenditure account and the statement of total recognized gains and losses for the year
ended 31 July 2011 is as follows:

Previously
stated
£000

Adjustment

£000

Restated

£000
Income and expenditure account

Transfer from restricted endowments 13.3 29.7 43.0
Surplus for the year retained in general reserves 3.4 29.7 33.1

Statement of total recognised gains and losses
Increase in market value of investments

Endowment assets 71.0 29.7 100.7
Fixed asset investments 86.9 (29.7) 57.2

The equivalent movements in the University’s reserves as disclosed in note 25 have also been restated to ensure
comparability:

Surplus for the year retained in general reserves 8.3 25.3 33.6
Increase in market value of fixed asset investments 65.5 (25.3) 40.2

Notes to the accounts (continued)

251  CAMBRIDGE UNIVERSITY REPORTER� 11 December 2012

12 Intangible fixed assets: goodwill and others Group
2012
£m

Group
2011
£m

University
2012
£m

University
2011
£m

Opening balance 2.2 3.0 1.7 0.9
Additions in the year 3.8 1.0 1.2 2.1
Amortization charge for the year (1.2) (1.8) (0.7) (1.3)

Closing balance 4.8 2.2 2.2 1.7

13 Tangible fixed assets  Land and
buildings

£m

Assets in
construction

   £m

Equipment

£m

Heritage
assets

£m

2012
Total
£m

2011
Total
£m

Group
Cost or valuation
At 1 August 1,255.6 66.5 267.8 36.1 1,626.0 1,536.6